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(6) The word "person" as used in this section shall include 
firms, associations and corporations. 

(7) Any person violating any of the provisions of this sec-
tion shall, on conviction thereof, be punished by fine not exceed-
ing five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding three 
months, or by both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion 
of the court. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 12, 1925. 

No. 154, A.] 
	

[Published May 14, 1925. 

CHAPTER 128. 
AN ACT to repeal section 39.28 and subsection (1) of section 

39.30: to renumber subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 
39.30 to be subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 39.30; to 
create a new section to be numbered section 39.28, and to amend 
sections 39.285, 39.29, 39.30 and 20.23 of the statutes, relating 
to the powers and duties of the state board of teachers' exam-
iners and making an appropriation to the state superintendent 
of public instruction. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 39.28 and subsection (1) of section 39.30 

of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 39.30 are 

renumbered to be subsections (1), (2) and (3), respectively, of 
section 39.30. 

SECTION 3. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-
bered and to read: 39.28 The state superintendent is author-
ized to conduct an examination annually for all applicants for 
state certificates at such places as he shall prescribe. He shall 
determine in what branches of study, in addition to those pre-
scribed by law, the applicant for a limited and for an unlimited 
state certificate shall be examined, and shall prescribe the rules 
governing the manner of conducting such examination. He may 
appoint properly qualified persons to prepare questions for such 
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examinations, to conduct such examinations, and to report the 
results thereof. 

SECTION 4. Section 39.285 of the statutes is amended to read: 
39.285 To entitle an applicant to a limited state certificate 
• • * the state superintendent shall be satisfied * • • 
that he possesses the requisite scholarship in all the branches of 
study * * * prescribed by said superintendent. To entitle 
him to an unlimited state certificate * * * the state super-
intendent shall be satisfied • * * that he possesses the 
requisite scholarship in all of the branches • * * required 
for a limited state certificate and in such others as shall have been 
prescribed. He shall furnish to * * * the state superin-
tendent such evidence of good moral character, experience and 
success in teaching as • .* * he may require, and • • • 
the state superintendent shall issue to him * * * the grade 
of certificate to which he is entitled as evidenced by his examina-
tion, moral character and success in teaching. A limited state 
certificate shall qualify the holder to teach in any public school 
without further examination for five years from its date unless 
sooner annulled, but neither a limited state certificate nor a cer-
tificate based upon graduation from the elementary course of a 
normal school shall qualify the holder as principal of a free high 
school having a four-year course of study. An unlimited state 
certificate shall qualify the holder to teach in any public school 
without further examination or as principal of a free high school 
having-  a four-year course of study until annulled. 

Section 39.29 of the statutes is amended to read as follows : 
39.29 (1) The holder of a diploma granted by an incorporated 
college, university, or normal school other than the University 
of Wisconsin, a Wisconsin state normal school, or Stout institute, 
who shall present satisfactory evidence to the state * * * su-
perintendent of having completed a course fully and fairly 
equivalent to the corresponding course in the above named in-
stitutions and of having given to psychology and pedagogy at 
least as much study as is required in this state of candidates for 
a life certificate and who shall also furnish such evidence as to 
moral character as the said * * • superintendent may re-
quire shall be issued such license by the state superintendent 
• • • as he shall consider suitable to the applicant's attain-
ments. Upon presentation of satisfactory evidence of successful 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—On. 128. 	193 

teaching for one year in the public schools of the state, such li-
cense * * • may be renewed for one year by the state su-
perintendent. Upon the presentation of satisfactory evidence 
of good moral character and two years of successful teaching in 
the public schools in this state after graduation the holder of such 
diploma shall be entitled to receive from the state superintendent 
an unlimited state certificate * * *. 

(2) (a) All persons who apply to the state * * 	super- 
intendent for a state license on the basis of work done in, or 
graduation from, an institution located outside the state of Wis-
consin, shall pay a fee of two dollars for the examination of their 
papers, records and credentials. All such persons before receiv-
ing second licenses or subsequent licenses shall pay an additional 
fee of two dollars before such licenses shall be issued. All such 
persons, before receiving a state certificate, shall pay an addi-
tional fee of two dollars before a state certificate shall be issued. 

(b) All persons who apply to the state superintendent for a 
second state license or subsequent licenses on the basis of work 
done in or graduation from the University of Wisconsin, a Wis-
consin state normal school, Stout institute, or any other institu-
tion located inside the state of •Wisconsin shall pay a fee of one 
dollar for the examination of their papers, records and credentials 
before such license shall be issued. All such persons before re-
ceiving a state certificate shall pay an additional fee of one dol-
lar before a state certificate shall be issued. 

(c) All persons applying for a limited state certificate or un-
limited state certificate upon examination shall pay a fee of one 
dollar for the examination of their papers, records and cre-
dentials. 

* * * (d) The fee for the examination of the papers 
* * * and the fee for the issuance of * * * state licenses 

and certificates shall be payable to the state superintendent of 
public instruction. 

Section 39.30 is amended to read as follows: 39.30 (1) The 
state superintendent may * * * grant a special license or a 

ce-  rtificate legally qualifying the holder to teach such special 
branch or branches in the public schools, as may be named on the 
face of the license or certificate for such period of time as may be 
specified in the license or certificate. 
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(2) * * * The state superintendent may grant to an ap-
plicant * * * a limited special license for not more than one 
year qualifying him to teach one or more special branches in the 
public schools, said license being limited to one particular school 
or district to be named in the license, said license to be null and 
void in any other school or district. 

(3) The state superintendent is authorized and empowered to 
issue state licenses or certificates to persons who are engaged in 
supervising work in the public schools or teaching in colleges, 
normal schools or other educational institutions in the state sup-
ported by the public funds and who are under existing statutes 
otherwise legally qualified. * * * 

Section 20.23 is amended to read as follows: 20.23 * * * 
All moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf 
of said superintendent under the provisions of subsection (2) of 
section 39.29 shall be paid within one Week after receipt into the 
general fund, and are appropriated therefrom and added to 
* * * the appropriation of the state superintendent to be 
used in carrying out his functions in the certification of teach-
ers. • * * 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 12, 1925. 

No. 376, S.] 	 [Published May 14, 1925. 

CHAPTER 129. 
AN ACT to create subsection (15) of section 20.20 of the stat-

utes, relating to the reforestation fund validating payments 
made from the "forest reserve fund" and making an appro-

priation. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.20 of the 

statutes to read: (20.20) (15) There is created a fund in the 
state treasury to be known as the "reforestation fund". All 
balances now existing in the fund carried on the books of the 
secretary of state and state treasurer as the forest reserve fund 


